
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—HOUSE11574 June 20, 2000
By Mr. GEJDENSON (for himself, Mr. 

LANTOS, Mr. BERMAN, Mr. SMITH of 
New Jersey, Mr. ACKERMAN, Mr. 
PAYNE, and Mr. ROTHMAN): 

H.R. 4697. A bill to amend the Foreign As-
sistance Act of 1961 to ensure that United 
States assistance programs promote good 
governance by assisting other countries to 
combat corruption throughout society and 
to promote transparency and increased ac-
countability for all levels of government and 
throughout the private sector; to the Com-
mittee on International Relations. 

By Mr. GREEN of Wisconsin: 
H.R. 4698. A bill to amend the Congres-

sional Budget Act of 1974 to authorize and di-
rect the Director of the Congressional Budg-
et Office to prepare estimates of the impact 
of proposed Federal agency rules affecting 
the private sector; to the Committee on the 
Budget. 

By Mrs. LOWEY (for herself and Mrs. 
MCCARTHY of New York): 

H.R. 4699. A bill to amend the Public 
Health Service Act to extend the program of 
research on breast cancer; to the Committee 
on Commerce. 

By Ms. MCCARTHY of Missouri (for 
herself and Mr. MOORE): 

H.R. 4700. A bill to grant the consent of the 
Congress to the Kansas and Missouri Metro-
politan Culture District Compact; to the 
Committee on the Judiciary. 

By Mr. ROYCE (for himself, Ms. LEE, 
Mr. GIBBONS, Mr. DREIER, Mr. LEWIS 
of California, Mr. THOMPSON of Cali-
fornia, Mr. CALVERT, Ms. ROYBAL-AL-
LARD, Ms. BERKLEY, Ms. WOOLSEY, 
and Mr. BILBRAY): 

H.R. 4701. A bill to amend the Federal 
Credit Union Act with respect to the defini-
tion of a member business loan; to the Com-
mittee on Banking and Financial Services. 

By Mr. SESSIONS (for himself and Mr. 
CLEMENT): 

H.R. 4702. A bill to amend title XVIII of the 
Social Security Act to provide for a special 
payment rate for Medicare-dependent psy-
chiatric units furnishing services under the 
Medicare Program; to the Committee on 
Ways and Means. 

By Mr. STUPAK: 
H.R. 4703. A bill to reaffirm and clarify the 

Federal relationship of the Burt Lake Band 
as a distinct federally recognized Indian 
Tribe, and for other purposes; to the Com-
mittee on Resources.

f 

ADDITIONAL SPONSORS 

Under clause 7 of rule XII, sponsors 
were added to public bills and resolu-
tions as follows:

H.R. 40: Ms. MILLENDER-MCDONALD. 
H.R. 460: Mrs. NAPOLITANO, Mr. GONZALEZ, 

Mr. TURNER, and Ms. JACKSON-LEE of Texas. 
H.R. 488: Mr. SCARBOROUGH. 
H.R. 531: Mr. CUMMINGS. 
H.R. 534: Mrs. MINK of Hawaii and Mrs. 

KELLY. 
H.R. 583: Ms. LEE. 
H.R. 736: Mrs. FOWLER. 
H.R. 765: Mr. BARRETT of Nebraska. 
H.R. 828: Mr. ISAKSON and Mr. CAMP. 
H.R. 860: Mr. BERMAN. 
H.R. 919: Mr. RUSH and Mr. MOAKLEY. 
H.R. 1168: Mr. BACA and Ms. BALDWIN. 
H.R. 1217: Mr. MURTHA. 
H.R. 1300: Mr. SMITH of New Jersey. 
H.R. 1322: Mr. CUMMINGS, Mr. EHLERS, Mr. 

WELDON of Pennsylvania, Mr. BURR OF NORTH 
CAROLINA, MR. COOKSEY, and Mr. BARRETT of 
Nebraska. 

H.R. 1367: Ms. LOFGREN.
H.R. 1546: Mr. UPTON. 
H.R. 1590: Mrs. JONES of Ohio. 
H.R. 1592: Mr. COBURN. 
H.R. 1621: Mr. KANJORSKI. 
H.R. 1644: Mr. UDALL of Colorado. 
H.R. 1671: Mr. FALEOMAVAEGA. 
H.R. 1684: Mr. NADLER. 
H.R. 1816: Mr. PASCRELL. 
H.R. 1885: Mr. CAPUANO and Mr. STENHOLM. 
H.R. 1899: Mr. LEVIN and Mr. FATTAH. 
H.R. 2059: Mr. COOK. 
H.R. 2066: Mr. HUTCHINSON. 
H.R. 2457: Mrs. TAUSCHER, Ms. ESHOO, Mr. 

MENENDEZ, Mr. BERMAN, Mr. STUPAK, Mr. 
UDALL of Colorado, Mr. MCGOVERN, Mr. 
BISHOP, and Mr. FORBES. 

H.R. 2594: Mr. LANTOS. 
H.R. 2631: Mr. HALL of Ohio and Mr. FRANK 

of Massachusetts. 
H.R. 2633: Mrs. MYRICK and Mr. COOK. 
H.R. 2697: Mr. BACA. 
H.R. 2814: Mr. STUPAK. 
H.R. 2870: Ms. MILLENDER-MCDONALD. 
H.R. 2892: Mr. BOUCHER.
H.R. 2966: Mr. ROHRABACHER. 
H.R. 2988: Mr. THORNBERRY. 
H.R. 3032: Mr. FALEOMAVAEGA, Mr. BACA, 

Mr. BORSKI, and Mr. BONIOR. 
H.R. 3113: Mr. CRAMER. 
H.R. 3161: Mr. CAMPBELL. 
H.R. 3193: Mr. DEMINT, Mrs. MALONEY of 

New York, Mr. MILLER of Florida, and Mr. 
MCNULTY. 

H.R. 3241: Mr. SPRATT. 
H.R. 3250: Mr. BLAGOJEVICH and Mr. RA-

HALL. 
H.R. 3256: Mrs. MALONEY of New York. 
H.R. 3308: Mr. SPRATT and Mrs. CAPPS. 
H.R. 3485: Mr. DEUTSCH. 
H.R. 3487: Mr. KLINK. 
H.R. 3518: Mr. BLUNT. 
H.R. 3580: Mr. WALDEN of Oregon, Mr. TAN-

NER, Mr. WAXMAN, Mr. FOSSELLA, Mr. HOEK-
STRA, and Mr. BACA. 

H.R. 3593: Mr. HERGER. 
H.R. 3806: Mrs. WILSON. 
H.R. 3826: Ms. LEE and Ms. MILLENDER-

MCDONALD. 
H.R. 3840: Mr. FROST. 
H.R. 3850: Mr. STRICKLAND. 
H.R. 3859: Mr. HAYWORTH and Mr. THUNE. 
H.R. 3998: Mrs. MALONEY of New York. 
H.R. 4082: Mr. SISISKY and Mr. MOORE. 
H.R. 4094: Mr. BRADY of Pennsylvania, Mr. 

DOOLEY of California, Mr. LIPINSKI, Mr. 
SPRATT, Ms. MILLENDER-MCDONALD, Mr. 
GONZALEZ, Mr. PASCRELL, Mr. KANJORSKI, 
Mr. CRAMER, Mr. BOSWELL, Mr. PHELPS, Mr. 
DAVIS of Illinois, Mr. HASTINGS of Florida, 
and Ms. DANNER. 

H.R. 4106: Mr. WATKINS. 
H.R. 4213: Mrs. BONO, Mr. SMITH of Wash-

ington, Mr. KUYKENDALL, and Mr. TALENT. 
H.R. 4215: Mr. SHOWS and Mr. ISAKSON. 
H.R. 4219: Mr. ENGLISH, Mr. MCNULTY, Ms. 

VELÁZQUEZ, Ms. DELAURO, Mr. KUYKENDALL, 
and Mr. MEEKS of New York. 

H.R. 4239: Mr. GORDON. 
H.R. 4245: Mr. NORWOOD and Mr. BLILEY. 
H.R. 4271: Mr. BARTLETT of Maryland and 

Mr. WELDON of Pennsylvania. 
H.R. 4272: Mr. BARTLETT of Maryland and 

Mr. WELDON of Pennsylvania. 
H.R. 4273: Mr. BARTLETT of Maryland and 

Mr. WELDON of Pennsylvania. 
H.R. 4277: Mr. SMITH of Texas, Mr. SAXTON, 

and Mr. FRANK of Massachusetts. 
H.R. 4278: Mr. HILLIARD and Mr. BOUCHER. 
H.R. 4311: Ms. MILLENDER-MCDONALD, Mrs. 

TAUSCHER, Mr. CAPUANO, Mr. WEINER, Mr. 
ABERCROMBIE, Mr. PASTOR, Mr. KUCINICH, Mr. 
DAVIS of Illinois, Mr. BAIRD, Mrs. MEEK of 
Florida, Mr. BARCIA, Ms. SLAUGHTER, Mr. 

GONZALEZ, Mr. RANGEL, Ms. MCCARTHY of 
Missouri, Mr. GREEN of Texas, Ms. ROYBAL-
ALLARD, Ms. DELAURO, and Mr. HOYER. 

H.R. 4393: Mr. MOORE and Mr. KUYKENDALL. 
H.R. 4481: Mr. RAHALL, Mr. SOUDER, Mr. 

WAXMAN, and Mr. SHIMKUS. 
H.R. 4483: Ms. EDDIE BERNICE JOHNSON of 

Texas and Mr. MCNULTY. 
H.R. 4503: Mr. ETHERIDGE. 
H.R. 4543: Mr. MATSUI and Mr. HAYWORTH. 
H.R. 4552: Mr. CAMP. 
H.R. 4566: Ms. KILPATRICK, Mr. COSTELLO, 

Mr. KANJORSKI, Ms. NORTON, Ms. KAPTOR, 
and Mr. OBERSTAR.

H.R. 4590: Ms. WATERS. 
H.R. 4621: Mrs. BIGGERT. 
H.R. 4652: Mr. SENSENBRENNER. 
H.R. 4659: Mr. MCINNIS and Mr. PAYNE. 
H.R. 4660: Mr. BILBRAY, Mr. STUMP, Mr. 

HANSEN, and Mr. HILLEARY. 
H.R. 4680: Mr. KUYKENDALL and Mr. MAR-

TINEZ. 
H.R. 4687: Mr. FATTAH, Mr. TOWNS, Mr. 

LEWIS of Georgia, Mr. FORD, Mr. OWENS, and 
Ms. EDDIE BERNICE JOHNSON of Texas. 

H.J. Res. 56: Mr. WELDON of Pennsylvania. 
H.J. Res. 102: Mr. BAKER, Mr. KINGSTON, 

Ms. WOOLSEY, and Ms. PRYCE of Ohio. 
H. Con. Res. 62: Ms. EDDIE BERNICE JOHN-

SON of Texas. 
H. Con. Res. 177: Mr. MOORE. 
H. Con. Res. 225: Mr. BONIOR. 
H. Con. Res. 275: Ms. MCCARTHY of Missouri 

and Mr. BONIOR. 
H. Con. Res. 307: Mr. TALENT and Mr. 

FRELINGHUYSEN.
H. Con. Res. 308: Mr. MCKEON. 
H. Res. 458: Mr. KOLBE, Mr. GONZALEZ, Mrs. 

CAPPS, Mr. ROMERO-BARCELÓ, Mrs. MORELLA, 
Mr. HORN, Mr. HINCHEY, Ms. KILPATRICK, Mr. 
KNOLLENBERG, Mr. LEVIN, and Mr. PHELPS. 

f 

AMENDMENTS 

Under clause 8 of rule XVIII, pro-
posed amendments were submitted as 
follows:

H.R. 4461
OFFERED BY: MRS. CLAYTON 

AMENDMENT NO. 31: Page 48, after line 25, 
insert the following: 
NATIONAL RURAL DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP 

For the National Rural Development Part-
nership established in the Department of Ag-
riculture, $5,000,000, to remain available 
until expended.

H.R. 4635

OFFERED BY: MR. BERRY 

AMENDMENT NO. 44: At the end of the bill, 
insert after the last section (preceding the 
short title) the following: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 
in this Act may be used to implement any 
rule, regulation, or administrative directive 
on effluent limitations relating to aqua-
culture, including but not limited to rules, 
regulations or administrative directives 
which require disclosure of financial infor-
mation to the Environmental Protection 
Agency or any other Federal department or 
agency.

H.R. 4635

OFFERED BY: MR. BERRY 

AMENDMENT NO. 45: At the end of the bill, 
insert after the last section (preceding the 
short title) the following: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 
in this Act may be used to implement any 
rule, regulation, or administrative directive 
on effluent limitations relating to aqua-
culture that requires disclosure of financial 

VerDate jul 14 2003 21:54 Oct 15, 2004 Jkt 079102 PO 00000 Frm 00111 Fmt 0688 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR00\H20JN0.003 H20JN0



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—HOUSE 11575June 20, 2000
information to the Environmental Protec-
tion Agency or any other Federal depart-
ment or agency. 

H.R. 4635 
OFFERED BY: MS. BROWN OF FLORIDA 

AMENDMENT NO. 46: Page 30, line 20, after 
the dollar amount, insert the following: ‘‘(in-
creased by $395,000,000)’’. 

Page 30, line 21, after the dollar amount, 
insert the following: ‘‘(increased by 
$395,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 4635
OFFERED BY: MR. EDWARDS 

AMENDMENT NO. 47: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following 
new section:

SEC. ll. (a) The amount provided in title 
I for ‘‘VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRA-
TION—Medical Care’’ is hereby increased by 
$500,000,000, and the amount provided in title 
I for ‘‘VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRA-
TION—Medical and Prosthetic Research’’ is 
hereby increased by $65,000,000. 

(b) Any reduction for a taxable year begin-
ning before January 1, 2003, in the rate of tax 
on estates under the Internal Revenue Code 
of 1986 that is enacted during 2000 shall not 
apply to a taxable estate in excess of 
$20,000,000.

H.R. 4635
OFFERED BY: MR. ROEMER 

AMENDMENT NO. 48: Page 73, line 3, after 
the dollar amount insert the following: ‘‘(re-
duced by $2,100,000,000) (increased by 
$300,000,000)’’. 

Page 73, line 18, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: ‘‘(increased by 
$290,000,000) (increased by $20,000,000) (in-
creased by $6,000,000) (increased by 
$49,000,000)’’. 

Page 77, line 1, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: ‘‘(increased by 
$405,000,000)’’. 

Page 77, line 22, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: ‘‘(increased by 
$62,000,000)’’. 

Page 78, line 5, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: ‘‘(increased by 
$34,700,000)’’. 

Page 78, line 21, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: ‘‘(increased by 
$5,900,000)’’.

H.R. 4690
OFFERED BY: MR. ALLEN 

Page 72, line 3, before the period insert ‘‘; 
Provided further, That not to exceed $1,000,000 
may be available for diplomatic activities 
designed to encourage North Korea to termi-
nate its ballistic missile program’’.

H.R. 4690
OFFERED BY: MR. CAPUANO 

AMENDMENT NO. 3: Page 107, after line 12, 
insert the following new section: 

SEC. 624. (a) Within 60 days after the date 
of enactment of this Act, the Common Car-
rier Bureau of the Federal Communications 
Commission shall conduct a study on the 
area code crisis in the United States. Such 
study shall examine the causes and potential 
solutions to the growing number of area 
codes in the United States, including the fol-
lowing: 

(1) Shortening the lengthy timeline for im-
plementation of the Federal Communica-
tions Commission’s recent order mandating 
1,000 number block pooling. 

(2) Repealing the wireless carrier exemp-
tion from the Federal Communications Com-
mission’s 1,000 number block pooling order. 

(3) The issue of rate center consolidation 
and possible steps the Commission can take 

to encourage or require States or tele-
communications companies, or both, to un-
dertake plans to deal with this issue. 

(4) The feasibility of technology-specific 
area codes reserved for wireless or paging 
services or data phone lines. 

(5) Strengthening the sanctions against 
telecommunications companies that do not 
address number use issues. 

(6) The possibility of single number block 
pooling as a potential solution to the area 
code crisis. 

(7) The costs and technological issues sur-
rounding adding an additional digit to exist-
ing phone numbers and potential ways to 
minimize the impact on consumers. 

(b) Within 90 days after the date of enact-
ment of this Act, the Federal Communica-
tions Commission shall submit to the Con-
gress a report on the results of the study re-
quired by subsection (a).

H.R. 4690

OFFERED BY: MR. LARGENT 

AMENDMENT NO. 4: Page 2, line 9, after ‘‘ex-
pended’’ insert ‘‘, and of which $5,000,000 shall 
be expended by the Criminal Division, Child 
Exploitation and Obscenity Section, for the 
hiring and training of staff, travel, and other 
necessary expenses, to prosecute obscenity 
cases, including those arising under chapter 
71 of title 18, United States Code’’.

H.R. 4690

OFFERED BY: MRS. LOWEY 

AMENDMENT NO. 5: Page 32, line 14, after 
the dollar amount, insert the following: ‘‘(in-
creased by $150,000,000)’’. 

Page 33, line 2, before the comma, insert 
the following: ‘‘$150,000,000 shall be for the 
State and Local Gun Prosecutors program, 
for discretionary grants to State, local, and 
tribal jurisdictions and prosecutors’ offices 
to hire up to 1,000 prosecutors to work on 
gun-related cases.’’

H.R. 4690

(En Bloc Amendments) 

OFFERED BY: MRS. MALONEY OF NEW YORK 

AMENDMENT NO. 6: Page 40, line 7, after the 
dollar amount, insert the following: ‘‘(re-
duced by $5,000,000)’’. 

Page 45, line 8, after the dollar amount, in-
sert the following: ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 45, line 19, after ‘‘activities;’’, insert 
the following: ‘‘of which $5,000,000 is for ac-
tivities related to the planning of a census of 
Americans abroad, to be taken by December 
31, 2003;’’.

H.R. 4690

OFFERED BY: MR. MCGOVERN 

AMENDMENT NO. 7: In title I, in the item re-
lating to ‘‘GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—TELE-
COMMUNICATIONS CARRIER COMPLIANCE FUND’’, 
after the dollar amount insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$4,479,000)’’. 

In title V, in the item relating to ‘‘SMALL 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION—SALARIES AND EX-
PENSES’’, after the second dollar amount in-
sert ‘‘(increased by $4,479,000)’’.

H.R. 4690

OFFERED BY: MR. OXLEY 

AMENDMENT NO. 8: Page 89, line 22, insert 
before the period the following: ‘‘: Provided 
further, That none of the funds made avail-
able in this Act may be used to implement or 
enforce the Federal Communications Com-
mission’s report and order entitled ‘In the 
Matter of Creation of Low Power Radio Serv-
ice’ (MM Docket No. 99–25, FCC 00–19), adopt-
ed January 20, 2000, or to issue any license or 
permit pursuant to such report and order.’’.

H.R. 4690
OFFERED BY: MR. RUSH. 

AMENDMENT NO. 9: In title I, in the item re-
lating to ‘‘FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA-
TION—SALARIES AND EXPENSES’’, after the ag-
gregate dollar amount, insert the following: 
‘‘(reduced by $8,500,000)’’. 

In title I, in the item relating to ‘‘OFFICE 
OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS—WEED AND SEED PRO-
GRAM FUND’’, after the aggregate dollar 
amount, insert the following: ‘‘(increased by 
$8,500,000)’’.

H.R. 4690
OFFERED BY: MR. RUSH 

AMENDMENT NO. 10: In title I, in the item 
relating to ‘‘FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA-
TION—SALARIES AND EXPENSES’’, after the ag-
gregate dollar amount, insert the following: 
‘‘(reduced by $5,000,000)’’. 

In title I, in the item relating to ‘‘COMMU-
NITY ORIENTED POLICING SERVICES’’, after the 
1st and 6th dollar amounts, insert the fol-
lowing: ‘‘(increased by $5,000,000)’’.

H.R. 4690 
OFFERED BY: MR. RUSH 

AMENDMENT NO. 11: At the end of the bill 
(preceding the short title), insert the fol-
lowing: 

TITLE VIII—ADDITIONAL 
APPROPRIATIONS 

Small Business Administration 
PROGRAM FOR INVESTMENT IN 

MICROENTREPRENEURS 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

For necessary expenses to carry out the 
PRIME Act (as added by section 725 of the 
Gramm-Leach Bliley Act (Pub. L. 106–102)), 
to be derived by transfer from the aggregate 
amount provided in this Act under the head-
ing ‘‘National Oceanic And Atmospheric Ad-
ministration—Operations, Research, and Fa-
cilities’’ (and the amount specified under 
such heading for the National Weather Serv-
ice), $15,000,000.

H.R. 4690
OFFERED BY: MR. WEINER 

AMENDMENT NO. 12: Beginning on page 32, 
strike line 11 and all that follows through 
page 33, line 14, and insert the following:
For activities authorized by the Violent 
Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 
1994, Public Law 103–322 (‘‘the 1994 Act’’), 
$1,335,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That the Attorney General 
may transfer any of these funds, and bal-
ances for programs funded under this head-
ing in fiscal year 2000, to the ‘‘State and 
Local Law Enforcement Assistance’’ ac-
count, to be available for the purposes stated 
under this heading: Provided further, That ad-
ministrative expenses associated with such 
transferred amounts may be transferred to 
the ‘‘Justice Assistance’’ account. Of the 
amounts provided: 

(1) for Public Safety and Community Polic-
ing Grants pursuant to title I of the 1994 Act, 
$650,000,000 as follows: not to exceed 
$36,000,000 for program management and ad-
ministration; $20,000,000 for programs to 
combat violence in schools; $25,000,000 for the 
matching grant program for Law Enforce-
ment Armor Vests pursuant to section 2501 
of part Y of the Omnibus Crime Control and 
Safe Streets Act of 1968, as amended; 
$17,000,000 for program support for the Court 
Services and Offender Supervision Agency 
for the District of Columbia; $45,000,000 to 
improve tribal law enforcement including 
equipment and training; $20,000,000 for Na-
tional Police Officer Scholarships; and 

VerDate jul 14 2003 21:54 Oct 15, 2004 Jkt 079102 PO 00000 Frm 00112 Fmt 0688 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR00\H20JN0.004 H20JN0



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—HOUSE11576 June 20, 2000
$30,000,000 for Police Corps education, train-
ing, and service under sections 200101–200113 
of the 1994 Act; 

(2) for crime-fighting technology, 
$350,000,000 as follows: $70,000,000 for grants 
to upgrade criminal records, as authorized 
under the Crime Identification Technology 
Act of 1998 (42 U.S.C. 14601; $15,000,000 for 
State and local forensic labs to reduce their 
convicted offender DNA sample backlog; 
$35,000,000 for State, Tribal and local DNA 
laboratories as authorized by section 
1001(a)(22) of the 1968 Act, as well as improve-
ments to State, Tribal and local forensic lab-
oratory general forensic science capabilities; 
$10,000,000 for the National Institute of Jus-
tice Law Enforcement and Corrections Tech-
nology Centers; $5,000,000 for DNA tech-
nology research and development; $10,000,000 

for research, technical assistance, evalua-
tion, grants, and other expenses to utilize 
and improve crime-solving, data sharing, and 
crime-forecasting technologies; $6,000,000 to 
establish regional forensic computer labs; 
and $199,000,000 for discretionary grants, in-
cluding planning grants, to States under sec-
tion 102 of the Crime Identification Tech-
nology Act of 1998 (42 U.S.C. 14601), of which 
up to $99,000,000 is for grants to law enforce-
ment agencies, and of which not more than 
23 percent may be used for salaries, adminis-
trative expenses, technical assistance, train-
ing, and evaluation; 

(3) for a Community Prosecution Program, 
$200,000,000, of which $150,000,000 shall be for 
grants to States and units of local govern-
ment to address gun violence ‘‘hot spots’’; 

(4) for grants, training, technical assist-
ance, and other expenses to support commu-
nity crime prevention efforts, $135,000,000 as 
follows: $35,000,000 for a youth and school 
safety program; $5,000,000 for citizens acad-
emies and One America race dialogues; 
$35,000,000 for an offender re-entry program; 
$25,000,000 for a Building Blocks Program, in-
cluding $10,000,000 for the Strategic Ap-
proaches to Community Safety Initiative; 
$20,000,000 for police integrity and hate 
crimes training; $5,000,000 for police recruit-
ment; and $10,000,000 for police gun destruc-
tion grants (Department of Justice Appro-
priations Act, 2000, as enacted by section 
1000(a)(1) of the Consolidated Appropriations 
Act, 2000 (Public Law 106–113)). 

VerDate jul 14 2003 21:54 Oct 15, 2004 Jkt 079102 PO 00000 Frm 00113 Fmt 0688 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR00\H20JN0.004 H20JN0


		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-07-05T18:19:45-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




